## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Super Sucker Hydro Vac Service Inc.	04/14/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	2193989 Ontario Inc.
Street Address:	1637 Claybar Road
City:	Ancaster
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L9G 3K9

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11798654

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (561)244-1062

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 561-922-3845

Email: sgreenberg@crgplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Carey, Rodriguez, Greenberg & Paul, LLP

Address Line 1: 950 Peninsula Corporate Circle

Address Line 2: Suite 2022

Address Line 4: Boca Raton, FLORIDA 33487

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1083-070U

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven Greenberg

Total Attachments: 1

source=1083-070U\_Assignment#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 117

PATENT REEL: 026390 FRAME: 0836

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Super Sucker Hydro Vac Service Inc. ("Super Sucker"), having an address at 623 Shaver Road, Ancaster, Ontario, Canada L9G 3K9, wishes to assign certain intellectual property rights to 2193989 Ontario Inc. ("2193989"), having an address at 1637 Claybar Road, Ancaster, Ontario, Canada L9G 3K9;

NOW THEREFORE Super Sucker and 2193989 do hereby agree as follows:

(1) In exchange for payment of one (1) Canadian dollar by 2193989 to Super Sucker, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Super Sucker hereby assigns to 2193989 all its right, title and interest in, to and in respect of:

United States Patent Application No. 11/798654 filed on May 16, 2007 under the title: TUBULAR INSERT FOR EXCAVATED HOLE WITH SAFETY COVER; and

Canadian Patent Application No. 2547084 filed on May 16, 2006 under the title:

## TUBULAR INSERT FOR EXCAVATED HOLE WITH SAFETY COVER

and the inventions described therein and including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, re-examination, and Convention applications and any Letters Patent and registrations to issue therefrom, together with every priority right that is or may be predicated thereupon or arise therefrom and the right to sue for past and future infringement and to claim reasonable royalties and reasonable compensation for pre-issue activities.

(2) This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario, including the federal laws of Canada applicable therein, and the parties each hereby irrevocably attorn to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of the Province of Ontario, including the Federal Court of Canada to the extent the same has jurisdiction in any matter relating to this agreement, except that the Courts of the United States shall retain jurisdiction in respect of all United States patents and patent applications.

EXECUTED under seal by:

2193989 Ontario Inc.

Name: Danca Bodel

Title: President

Date: April 142011

Witness to signature of 2193989 Ontario Inc.

Name: Dan Bartels

Super Sucker Hydro Vac Service Inc.

Name: Dans Baks

Title: P. (Sident

Dute: 1708/1/11501

Witness to signature of

Super Sucker Hydro Vac Service Inc.

Name: Dan Bortels

PATENT REEL: 026390 FRAME: 0837

**RECORDED: 06/06/2011**